CH \$240.00 34395

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM603197

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Silicon Valley Bank | | 10/13/2020 | Corporation: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Infusion Software, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1260 South Spectrum Boulevard | |
| City: | Chandler | |
| State/Country: | ARIZONA | |
| Postal Code: | 85286 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3439581 | | |
| Registration Number: | 3439580 | | |
| Registration Number: | 3417385 | INFUSION SOFTWARE | |
| Serial Number: | 77857664 | DOUBLE YOUR SALES | |
| Serial Number: | 77823575 | INFUSIONSOFT | |
| Registration Number: | 4225281 | INFUSIONSOFT | |
| Registration Number: | 4245920 | GROSOCIAL | |
| Serial Number: | 85000632 | 9 BUILDING BLOCKS | |
| Serial Number: | 85000631 | 9 BUILDING BLOCKS | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4152687522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-268-6538
Email: hcheng@mofo.com
Correspondent Name: Jennifer Lee Taylor
Address Line 1: 425 Market Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 78816-18

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007085 FRAME: 0580

900574854

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jennifer Lee Taylor | |
|--|-----------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Jennifer Lee Taylor/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/15/2020 | |
| Total Attachments: 3 | | |
| source=Executed_IP_Release_Agreement#page1.tif | | |
| source=Executed_IP_Release_Agreement#page2.tif | | |
| source=Executed_IP_Release_Agreement#page3.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007085 FRAME: 0581

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of October 13, 2020 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor") for the benefit of INFUSION SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

- WHEREAS. Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A (the "Intellectual Property") to Assignor pursuant to a one or more Intellectual Property Security Agreements (the "Security Agreements"), recorded at the United States Copyright Office with Recordation No. V9927D087 and at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 004121/0858: and
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that Assignor may have in the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement, including the interests granted in the copyrights listed on Exhibit A and trademarks listed on Exhibit B.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Assignor in the Intellectual Property granted pursuant to the Security Agreement.

ASSIGNOR:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

3003 Tasman Drive tyle larrabee Santa Clara, California 95054

Address:

Name: Kyle Larrabee

DocuSigned by:

Title: Director

SVB Confidential

TRADEMARK REEL: 007085 FRAME: 0582

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Copyrights or copyright applications registered with the U.S. Copyright Office:

| Description | Owner | Jurisdiction | Registration No. / |
|--------------------------|-----------|--------------|--------------------|
| | | | Registration Date |
| Infusionsoft Elite Forum | INFUSION | U.S. | TXu 1-914-133 / |
| | SOFTWARE, | | June 26, 2014 |
| | INC. | | |
| Intro and LCM Intro | INFUSION | U.S. | TXu001918395 / |
| | SOFTWARE, | | July 1, 2014 |
| | INC. | | |

Note: The following applications sought by the Assignee were not awarded registration by the U.S. Copyright Office:

| Description | Owner | Jurisdiction | Registration No. | Application Date |
|---|-------------------------------|--------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Attracting Interest and Capturing Leads | INFUSION SOFTWARE, INC. | U.S. | Pending | July 1, 2014 |
| Infusionsoft Certified Consultants Program Training Guide | INFUSION SOFTWARE, INC. | U.S. | Pending | June 26, 2014 |
| Infusionsoft User Groups | INFUSION SOFTWARE, INC. | U.S. | Pending | July 1, 2014 |

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

| Description | Registration/ Application <u>Number</u> | Registration/ Application <u>Date</u> | |
|-------------------|---|---|--|
| | 3,439,581 | 06/03/08 | |
| | 3,439,580 | 06/03/08 | |
| INFUSION SOFTWARE | 3,417,385 | 04/29/08 | |
| DOUBLE YOUR SALES | 77/857,664 | 10/26/09 | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | 77/823,575 3777902 | 09/10/09 (application 04/20/10 (registration) | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | 4225281 | 10/16/2012 | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | 851218 [Arizona state registration] | 6/30/2008 | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | 1450552 [Australia registration] | 9/23/2011 | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | 1475667 [Australia registration] | 2/17/2012 | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | TMA850997 [Canada registration] | 5/5/2013 | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | TMA848268 [Canada registration] | 4/11/2013 | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | 010265171 [CTM registration] | 2/17/2012 | |
| INFUSIONSOFT | 01653863 [CTM registration] | 7/13/2012 | |
| GROSOCIAL | 4245920 | 11/20/2012 | |
| 9 BUILDING BLOCKS | 85000632 | 3/29/2010 | |
| 9 BUILDING BLOCKS | 85000631 | 3/29/2010 | |

B-1 SVB Confidential

RECORDED: 10/15/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007085 FRAME: 0584